

È

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.10

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22910/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 27/09/2010 in WP No.6552/2010 of the
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.N.THAKUR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on default)

Date: 09/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gobind Kumar,Adv.
for Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Office Report dated 21st September 2013 indicates that in spite of the order dated 15.1.2013 passed by the learned Chamber Judge granting six weeks' time to the petitioner as last opportunity, to file process fee and spare copies of the special leave petition and to take necessary steps for service of notice on the unserved respondents. None of the requisite steps were taken by the petitioner. When the matter is taken up today, a representation is made on behalf of the petitioner that one more opportunity may be granted to the petitioner to for the said purpose. I do not see any reason for granting such an opportunity. The special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(A.S. BISHT)
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER